

No. 02-1570

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

RAFAEL MORENO MORALES,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
MARIE K. McELDERRY  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - PHB 5008  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-2195

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	
A. <i>Nature of the Case</i> .....	2
B. <i>Course of Proceedings</i> .....	2
C. <i>Disposition Below</i> .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS:	
1. <i>Background</i> .....	7
2. <i>The 1985 Trial</i> .....	8
3. <i>Prior Post-Conviction Proceedings</i> .....	11
4. <i>The Present Petition</i> .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING THE PETITION WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	
A. <i>Moreno Morales Did Not Carry The Heavy Burden     Of Demonstrating His Right To An Evidentiary Hearing</i> .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

B. *The Facts Alleged In The Petition Concerning The Polygraphs Of Cartagena Flores, Even If True, Would Not Entitle Moreno Morales To Relief Under Brady v. Maryland* . . . . . 18

1. *The record demonstrates that the United States revealed all of the polygraphs of Cartagena Flores that existed.* . . . . . 20

2. *Even if there were additional polygraphs that were not produced, there was no reasonable probability that their production would have produced a different result at trial.* . . . . . 23

C. *The District Court Correctly Found That The United States Had No Duty To Disclose Other Impeachment Evidence That Was Not Under Its Control, But That Even If Such A Duty Existed, That Evidence Would Not Entitle Moreno Morales To Relief*

1. *Interview notes and statements of Cartagena Flores* . . . . . 26

2. *Handwritten notes of interview of Jose Montanez Ortiz* . . . . 31

D. *No Hearing Was Necessary Concerning Claims Of Perjury Based Upon Cartagena Flores’s Recantation Because Even If Moreno Morales’s Allegations Are Taken As True, He Was Not Entitled To Relief* . . . . . 33

1. *The district court correctly concluded that the United States did not knowingly present perjured testimony.* . . . . . 34

2. *Cartagena Flores’s recantation does not prove that the United States convicted Moreno Morales through perjured testimony.* . . . . . 35

3. *The jury was in the best position to judge Cartagena Flores’s trial testimony.* . . . . . 38

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
4. <i>There is no reasonable likelihood that the testimony Cartagena Flores now claims is false could have affected the judgment of the jury nor would the content of the 1996 recantation result in an acquittal on retrial. . . . .</i>	40
CONCLUSION . . . . .	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 965 F.2d 1184 (1st Cir. 1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>David v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	4, 17
<i>Grant-Chase v. Commissioner</i> , 145 F.3d 431 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 941 (1998) . . . . .	1-2
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	7, 16
<i>Lugo v. Munoz</i> , 682 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1982) . . . . .	29
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 635 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Moreno Morales v. United States</i> , No. 98-8025 . . . . .	1, 3
<i>Moreno Morales v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) (TABLE), 1992 WL 245718 (No. 92-1157) . . . . .	10
<i>Moreno Morales v. United States Parole Comm’n</i> , 114 F.3d 1149 (1st Cir. 1998) (TABLE), 1998 WL 124718 (No. 96-2358) . . . . .	11
<i>Moreno Morales v. United States</i> , No. 98-2337 (CCC) (D.P.R., Nov. 21, 2001) . . . . .	2
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 989 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. ), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 895 (1993) . . . . .	39-40
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Aichele</i> , 941 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>United States v. Beers</i> , 189 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1077 (2000) . . . . .	29-30

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Carbone</i> , 880 F.2d 1500 (1st Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1078 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dumas</i> , 207 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 941 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Gonzalez</i> , 258 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1052 (1998) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Huddleston</i> , 194 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 211 F.3d 676 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Kern</i> , 12 F.3d 122 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 11 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Moreno Morales</i> , 815 F.2d 725 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 966 (1987) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 801 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 761 F.2d 603 (10th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1082 (1986) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Reveron Martinez</i> , 836 F.2d 684 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . .	9-10
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 917 F.2d 607 (1st Cir.1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 977 (1991) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 720 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1108 (1984) . . . . .	30
<i>Zeigler v. Callahan</i> , 659 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1981) . . . . .	19

**STATUTES:** **PAGE**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title I, § 105, 110 Stat. 1220 ..... 3

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552 ..... 28

Jencks Act, 18 U.S.C. 3500 ..... 30

18 U.S.C. 1621 ..... 4, 8

18 U.S.C. 1623 ..... 4, 8

18 U.S.C. 371 ..... 4, 8

28 U.S.C. 2253 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 2255 ..... *passim*

Section 106, 110 Stat. 1214, 1220-21 (1966) ..... 12

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(c) ..... 3
